

Nos. 19-16102, 19-16300, 19-16299, 19-16336

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Ninth Circuit**

---

SIERRA CLUB; SOUTHERN BORDER COMMUNITIES COALITION,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, President of the United States,  
in his official capacity, et al.,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, et al.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees-Cross-Appellants,*

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP, President of the United States,  
in his official capacity, et al.,  
*Defendants-Appellants-Cross-Appellees.*

---

**APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF**

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Northern District of California

---

Dror Ladin  
Noor Zafar  
Jonathan Hafetz  
Hina Shamsi  
Omar C. Jadwat  
American Civil Liberties Union  
Foundation  
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
Tel.: (212) 549-2500

Cecillia D. Wang  
American Civil Liberties Union  
Foundation  
39 Drumm Street  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Tel.: (415) 343-0770  
  
*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees  
(Additional Counsel on Next Page)*

Mollie M. Lee  
Christine P. Sun  
American Civil Liberties Union  
Foundation of Northern  
California, Inc.  
39 Drumm Street  
San Francisco, CA 94111  
Tel.: (415) 621-2493

Sanjay Narayan\*  
Gloria D. Smith\*  
Sierra Club Environmental Law  
Program  
2101 Webster Street, Suite 1300  
Oakland, CA 94612  
Tel.: (415) 977-5772

David Donatti  
Andre I. Segura  
American Civil Liberties Union  
Foundation of Texas  
P.O. Box 8306  
Houston, TX 77288  
Tel.: (713) 325-7011

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellees*

*\*Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee  
Sierra Club*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	xi
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	2
STATEMENT OF ISSUES .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A.    Factual Background.....	3
B.    Procedural History .....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	11
ARGUMENT .....	12
I.    The Motions Panel’s Published Decision Controls This Appeal.....	12
A.    The published motions panel decision remains binding law of the circuit. ....	13
B.    The Supreme Court did not “abrogate” this Court’s published decision.....	14
C.    The Supreme Court’s stay order did not impliedly overrule this Court’s reasoning. ....	17
II.   The Panel Correctly Held That Defendants’ Unlawful Transfer Of Military Funds Is Subject To Judicial Review.....	19
A.    Plaintiffs have a constitutional cause of action under the Appropriations Clause, and therefore need not fall within the zone of interests of the statutes the government asserts in defense.....	21
B.    Plaintiffs have an <i>ultra vires</i> cause of action, and therefore need not satisfy a zone-of-interests test. ....	27
C.    The zone-of-interests test does not bar review. ....	32

D.	Congress did not bar review.....	38
III.	The Panel Correctly Held That The Administration Could Not Lawfully Circumvent Congress By Transferring Military Funds To Build The Wall.....	40
A.	Congress has denied the request to construct a border wall outside of Texas. ....	41
B.	Defendants’ planned wall construction is not an “unforeseen” need. ....	45
C.	Transferring funds to a civilian law enforcement agency is not a “military requirement.” ....	47
IV.	The Injunction May Be Upheld On Alternate Grounds. ....	48
A.	Plaintiffs are within the zone of interests of Section 284, and Defendants have violated the statute.....	48
B.	Defendants’ plan violates NEPA. ....	54
V.	The Injunction Is Proper.....	56
	CONCLUSION.....	60
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES.....	62
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	62
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	63

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Aid Ass’n for Lutherans v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 321 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	32
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1378 (2015).....	27, 29
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	22
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	39, 40
<i>Buck v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 1022 (2011).....	16
<i>Carcaño v. McCrory</i> , 203 F. Supp. 3d 615 (M.D.N.C. 2016) .....	15
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	31
<i>City &amp; Cty. of San Francisco v. Trump</i> , 897 F.3d 1225 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	50
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	passim
<i>Close v. Sotheby’s, Inc.</i> , 894 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	18, 19
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001).....	31
<i>Dalton v. Spector</i> , 511 U.S. 462 (1994).....	24
<i>Dames &amp; Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981).....	28
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....	44

*Dodds v. U.S. Dep’t of Education*,  
845 F.3d 217 (6th Cir. 2016) ..... 15, 18

*Doe v. Trump*,  
284 F. Supp. 3d 1182 (W.D. Wash. 2018) .....15

*Durham v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Am.*,  
236 F. Supp. 3d 1140 (C.D. Cal. 2017) .....15

*F.D.A. v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.*,  
529 U.S. 120 (2000)..... 50, 52

*Food Mktg. Inst. v. Argus Leader Media*,  
139 S. Ct. 2356 (2019).....44

*Gingery v. City of Glendale*,  
831 F.3d 1222 (9th Cir. 2016) .....31

*Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. All. Bond Fund, Inc.*,  
527 U.S. 308 (1999).....29

*Haitian Refugee Ctr. v. Gracey*,  
809 F.2d 794 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... 29, 34

*Harmon v. Brucker*,  
355 U.S. 579 (1958)..... 27, 28

*Hart v. Massanari*,  
266 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2001) .....14

*Herbert v. Kitchen*,  
134 S. Ct. 893 (2014).....16

*Hollingsworth v. Perry*,  
558 U.S. 183 (2010).....16

*House v. Mnuchin*,  
No. 19-cv-969 (D.D.C. May 23, 2019).....38

*Ibarra v. Duc Van Le*,  
510 U.S. 1085 (1994).....16

*In re Zermeno-Gomez*,  
868 F.3d 1048 (9th Cir. 2017) .....14

*Individuals for Responsible Gov’t, Inc. v. Washoe Cty. ex rel.  
Bd. of Cty. Comm’rs*, 110 F.3d 699 (9th Cir. 1997) .....32

*Jam v. Int’l Fin. Corp.*,  
139 S. Ct. 759 (2019).....44

*Lair v. Bullock*,  
697 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 2012) ..... 17, 19

*Lair v. Bullock*,  
798 F.3d 736 (9th Cir. 2015) ..... 14, 19

*Larson v. Domestic & Foreign Commerce Corp.*,  
337 U.S. 682 (1949).....28

*Laub v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior*,  
342 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2003) .....32

*Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.*,  
572 U.S. 118 (2014)..... 33, 35

*Lovitt v. True*,  
545 U.S. 1152 (2005).....16

*Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC*,  
135 S. Ct. 1645 (2015).....40

*Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak*,  
567 U.S. 209 (2012)..... passim

*McDonnell v. United States*,  
136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016).....47

*McQuigg v. Bostic*,  
135 S. Ct. 314 (2014).....16

*Messer v. Kemp*,  
831 F.2d 946 (11th Cir. 1987) .....17

*Miller v. Gammie*,  
335 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2003) .....17

*Naruto v. Slater*,  
888 F.3d 418 (9th Cir. 2018) .....24

*Navajo Nation v. Dep’t of Interior*,  
876 F.3d 1144 (9th Cir. 2017) .....31

*Nevada v. Dep’t of Energy*,  
400 F.3d 9 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....53

*North Carolina v. League of Women Voters of N.C.*,  
135 S. Ct. 6 (2014).....16

*Office of Pers. Mgmt. v. Richmond*,  
496 U.S. 414 (1990)..... 20, 60

*Patchak v. Salazar*,  
632 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....38

*Presbyterian Church v. United States*,  
870 F.2d 518 (9th Cir. 1989) .....31

*Ray Charles Found. v. Robinson*,  
795 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2015) .....33

*Rodriguez v. AT & T Mobility Servs. LLC*,  
728 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2013) .....18

*Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc.*,  
509 U.S. 155 (1993).....28

*Scheduled Airlines Traffic Offices, Inc. v. Dep’t of Def.*,  
87 F.3d 1356 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....36

*Sony Computer Entm’t, Inc. v. Connectix Corp.*,  
203 F.3d 596 (9th Cir. 2000) .....48

*Staacke v. U.S. Sec’y of Labor*,  
841 F.2d 278 (9th Cir. 1988) .....26

*Tenn. Wine & Spirits Retailers Ass’n v. Thomas*,  
No. 18-96 (U.S. June 26, 2019) .....33

*Thompson v. N. Am. Stainless, LP*,  
562 U.S. 170 (2011).....35

*Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.*,  
512 U.S. 622 (1994).....57

*United States v. Delgado-Ramos*,  
635 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2011) .....17

*United States v. Johnson*,  
256 F.3d 895 (9th Cir. 2001) .....23

*United States v. McIntosh*,  
833 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2016) ..... passim



*United States v. Orm Hieng*,  
679 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2012) .....17

*United States v. Stanchich*,  
550 F.2d 1294 (2d Cir. 1977) .....44

*United States v. Tydingco*,  
909 F.3d 297 (9th Cir. 2018) .....23

*Util. Air Regulatory Grp. v. E.P.A.*,  
573 U.S. 302 (2014)..... 50, 52

*Webster v. Doe*,  
486 U.S. 592 (1988).....39

*White Stallion Energy Ctr., LLC v. E.P.A.*,  
748 F.3d 1222 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....35

*Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.*,  
555 U.S. 7 (2008)..... 57, 58

*Wright v. United States*,  
302 U.S. 583 (1938).....26

*Wyoming v. Oklahoma*,  
502 U.S. 437 (1992)..... 32, 33

*Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer*,  
343 U.S. 579 (1952)..... 25, 27

*Ziglar v. Abbasi*,  
137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)..... 30, 31

**Statutes**

6 U.S.C. § 202.....47

10 U.S.C. § 284..... passim

10 U.S.C. § 2214.....41

22 U.S.C. § 1732.....29

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....2

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....2

31 U.S.C. § 1341 .....60

2019 Department of Defense Appropriations Act,  
 Pub. Law No. 115-245 (2019) ..... passim

Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2019,  
 Pub. Law No. 116-6, 133 Stat. 13 (2019)..... passim

Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996,  
 Pub. Law 104-208, Div. C ..... 54, 55

National Environmental Policy Act,  
 42 U.S.C. §§ 4321-47 (1969)..... passim

**Other Authorities**

4 Comp. Gen. 476 (1924) .....53

11A Charles Alan Wright et al., *Federal Practice and Procedure*  
 (2d ed. 1995) .....29

H.R. Rep. No. 109-452 (2006).....51

H.R. Rep. No. 110-652 (2008).....52

Jaffe & Henderson, *Judicial Review and the Rule of Law: Historical  
 Origins*, 72 L.Q. Rev. 345 (1956).....27

Line Item Veto Act, H.R. Rep. No. 104-491 (1996) .....35

U.S. Const. art. I, § 7, cl. 2..... 26, 34

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 7..... passim
